

REGULAR MEETING OF THE RIVERVIEW CITY COUNCIL  
CITY OF RIVERVIEW, WAYNE COUNTY, MICHIGAN,  
HELD ON MONDAY, JULY 17, 2006 A.D.,  
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS OF  
THE PETER ROTTEVEEL MUNICIPAL BUILDING  
14100 CIVIC PARK DRIVE, RIVERVIEW, MICHIGAN 48193-7689

The meeting was called to order at 7:30 p.m.

Presiding: Mayor Durand

Present: Councilmembers Blanchette, Coffey, Rudicil, Swift, Elmer Trombley, and James Trombley.

Also Present: City Manager Workman, City Clerk Bratcher, Human Resources Director John Hajkus, Fire Chief Batchelder, Finance Director D. Drydale, Acting Community Development Director M. Drysdale, Director of Solid Waste Bobeck, Department of Public Works Representative Hunter, Assessor/Purchasing Director Kuch, Recreation Director Dickman, Golf Course Superintendent Ford, Wade-Trim Engineer Eskin, Cornerstone Representative Engineers Larky, Attorney Pentiuik.

The **Pledge of Allegiance** was led by Councilmember **Blanchette**.  
The **Invocation** was given by Councilmember **Rudicil**.

**AWARDS, PRESENTATIONS, AND PROCLAMATIONS**

None.

**MINUTES:**

Motion by Councilmember Blanchette, seconded by Councilmember Coffey, that the **Minutes** of the meeting of **July 3, 2006** and the condensed version for publication be **approved** as presented.  
Carried unanimously.

**PUBLIC HEARINGS:**

None.

**PUBLIC COMMENTS:**

At this time, Mayor Durand asked if anyone wished to address the City Council.

**ORGANIZATIONAL BUSINESS:**

Motion by Councilmember Swift, seconded by Councilmember Coffey, to that Ms. **Justine Apfeld** be reappointed to the **Senior Recreation Commission** for a two year term set to expire July 31, 2008.

**CONSENT AGENDA:**

Motion by Councilmember James Trombley, seconded by Councilmember Blanchette, that the following items on the **Consent Agenda** be **approved**.

- Waiver of Fees for Community Center Use for the Riverview **Firefighters** annual **Volleyball Tournament** on Saturday, August 19, 2006 for the benefit of the Shiner's Children's Hospital.
- **Schedule of Benefits** for **Administrative** and **Technical Professional** Personnel.
- Multi-year Agreement for Office Supplies to **Office Depot** for a four year term through **January 1, 2010** at an estimated cost of **\$35,000.00** and subject to future budget appropriations.
- Revision to the **Use and Execution of Standard Agreement** for Landfill Disposal Services as endorsed by the Ad Hoc Land Preserve Committee at their June 12, 2006 meeting to authorize execution of contracts submitted under the Standard Agreement.
- Addendum to Agreement for **Landfill Disposal Services** with **Capital Waste** as endorsed by the Ad Hoc Land Preserve Committee at their meeting of July 10, 2006.
- Change **Order No. 1** to **Cech Corp** in the amount of **\$9,400.00** for Inbound **Scale Replacement** Project for replacement of concrete pit wall and upgrades to seal protective bumpers and manholes as endorsed by the Ad Hoc Land Preserve Committee.
- Solicitation of bids for two **Replacement Bulldozers** for the Riverview Land Preserve.

- Procurement Process to Solicit bids for **Urban Forestry Consultant/Tree Replacement Service** at an estimate of **\$47,169.00**.
- Budget Amendments as follows:

A.

Description	Account Number	Current Appropriation	Amended Appropriation	Amendment or Change
<u>2005/06 Land Preserve Fund:</u>				
Leachate Design Upgrades	596-526-989.330	\$ 0.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00

Justification: To upgrade project from fiscal year 2005/06.

B.

Description	Account Number	Current Appropriation	Amended Appropriation	Amendment or Change
<u>2005/06 General Fund - Finance:</u>				
Contractual Services	101-253-818.000	\$ 0.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 4,200.00
Part-time Salaries	101-253-725.100	16,549.00	25,049.00	8,500.00
Full-time Salaries	101-253-725.000	225,848.00	213,148.00	(12,700.00)
Net decrease (increase) to Fund Balance				\$ 0.00

Justification: Temporary personnel assignments, due to the transfer of one full-time clerical to another department and the retirement of another full-time clerical position.

C.

Description	Account Number	Current Appropriation	Amended Appropriation	Amendment or Change
<u>2005/06 General Fund - Finance:</u>				
Dues & Subscriptions	101-253-802.000	\$ 300.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 200.00
Operating Supplies	101-253-740.000	5,000.00	4,800.00	(200.00)
Net decrease (increase) to Fund Balance				\$ 0.00

Justification: Finance department for membership dues in the Association of Public Treasurers of the United States & Canada.

D.

Description	Account Number	Current Appropriation	Amended Appropriation	Amendment or Change
<u>2005/06 Land Preserve Fund:</u>				
Landfill Scale	596-526-980.040	\$ 0.00	\$ 9,400.00	\$ 9,400.00

Justification: Unspent funds for the replacement of the landfill scale from fiscal year 2005/06.

E.

Description	Account Number	Current Appropriation	Amended Appropriation	Amendment or Change
<u>2005/06 General Fund - City Clerk:</u>				
Contractual Services	101-215-818.000	\$ 970.00	\$ 6,098.00	\$ 5,128.00
Full-time Salaries	101-215-725.000	143,569.00	138,441.00	(5,128.00)
Net decrease (increase) to Fund Balance				\$ 0.00

Justification: City Clerk department for the use of a temporary personnel agency.

Carried unanimously

**RESOLUTIONS:**

Motion by Councilmember Rudicil, seconded by Councilmember Blanchette, to adopt the following Resolution authorizing submission of the **Grant Application** to the **State of Michigan** for the acceptance of one additional **Optical Scan Tabulator**.

RESOLUTION NO. 06-11

A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY OF RIVERVIEW TO SUBMIT A GRANT APPLICATION TO THE STATE OF MICHIGAN BUREAU OF ELECTIONS FOR THE ACCEPTANCE OF ONE ADDITIONAL OPTICAL SCAN VOTING TABULATOR AND ELECTION MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS.

WHEREAS, the Riverview City Council wishes to apply to the Secretary of State for a grant to purchase optical scan voting equipment and/or software to comply with the Help America Vote Act (HAVA).

WHEREAS, the Riverview City Council has chosen to submit a grant application for new optical scan voting equipment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Riverview City Clerk is authorized to submit this grant application on behalf of the City of Riverview, Wayne County on this day of July 17, 2006.

Resolution declared adopted July 17, 2006.

---

Tim Durand, Mayor

Carried unanimously.

**ADMINISTRATION:**

None.

**ORDINANCES:**

None.

**OTHER BUSINESS:**

None.

**CLOSED SESSION:**

None.

-

**ADJOURNMENT:**

Motion by Councilmember Elmer Trombley, seconded by Councilmember Rudicil that the meeting be **adjourned**.

Carried unanimously.

Meeting **adjourned** at 7:48 p. m.

---

Tim Durand, Mayor

---

Judith A. Bratcher, City Clerk